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S1No. State/UTs Number of Laboratories
20.  Rajasthan 6
21, Tamil Nadu 15
22, Telangana 2
23.  Tripura 1
24, Uttara Khand 2
25, Uttar Pradesh 4
26. West Bengal 1

ToraL 69

Details of RPTLs

1. Kanpur
2. Chandigarh

Mechanism to control prices of patented medicines

*247. SHRI RAIMANI PATEL: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has evolved any mechanism to control prices of

exorbitantly-priced patented medicines to make them more affordable;
{(b) if so, the details thereof,

{c) the difference between the reference pricing model and the negotiated pricing
model; and

{d) the further steps taken by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid
on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) and (b) The Government notified the Drug (Prices Control) Order (DPCO),
2013 on 15.05.2013 to control and regulate the prices of medicines in the country.
The prices of drugs are fixed by National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA)
as per provisions of DPCO, 2013. DPCO, 2013 does not distinguish between Patented
and Non-Patented drugs for fixing the ceiling prices of scheduled medicines.

{c) These are not defined terminology under Drugs and Cosmetics Act or under
DPCO.
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(d) In view of reply to (a) to (¢) above, does not arise.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: What he is asking is: In spite of fixing up the date and
MRP is there any instance where the price has gone up? That is what he is asking.
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SHRI K. K. RAGESH: Sir, as per the DPCO order, 2013, it does not cover all
the formulations. Only 93 formulations are covered in the 2013 order and many of
the essential medicines are left out. In the National Institute of Essential Medicines,
all the essential medicines are not being included. So, I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government will take steps to include more essential medicines

in the National Institute of Medicines and also among the DPCO order, 2013.
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Unmanned railway level crossings

*248. SHRI P BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased

to state:

{a) whether any action has been taken by Railways for eliminating unmanned

railway level crossings across the country during the last four years;
{b) 1if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

{c) the number of accidents which occurred at unmanned railway level crossings

during the last five years, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI PIYUSH GOYALD): (a) to {c) A Statement
1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) to (¢) Yes, Sir. Railways have taken action for eliminating unmanned level

crossings (UMLCs) from Broad Gauge (BG) track across the country in last four years.

As per Section 131 of Motor Vehicle Act and Section 161 of Indian Railways
Act, the onus for safe movement over UMLC has been put entirely on the road
users, for which very stringent provisions have been enunciated in both the Acts.
However, in view of the possible loss of human life at UMLCs, Railways have taken

proactive measures to eliminate them through closure/merger/grade-separator/manning,

State-wise data of accidents are not being maintained. However, there is decreasing

trend of accidents at UMLCs in past years, the details of which are as under:—

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
(upto Dec., 18)

49 52 30 20 10 3




